User’s and
Maintenance
Manual
WK18/09  Manual drafted in compliance with EC Directive 98/37, Annex I, paragraph 1.7.4
Manufacturer GHIDINI BENVENUTO s.r.l.
Product Ironing table – DORIS-A
Year 2009
Certification

12  MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
13  DISPOSAL
14  HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS
15  HANDLING AND TRANSPORT
16  WARRANTY
17  CONFORMITY DECLARATION
1 INTRODUCTION
The present user’s and maintenance manual refers to the ironing table “Doris-A”.
It is possible to receive the latest release from our Technical Commercial Department or by visiting our website
www.ghidini-gb.it. The present user’s and maintenance manual contains important information for the operator’s health
safeguard and safety.
This manual has to be read and kept carefully, in order to be always at the operator’s disposal in case of need.
Ghidini s.r.l. cannot be held liable for any damage to things or injury to persons caused by improper use of the machine in
contrast with these instructions.
Any possible modifications effected on the components of the machine or its different use without prior written
authorization by Ghidini s.r.l., relieve the latter of injury to persons and / or damages to things, voiding any warranty
bindings, as well.
2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
Doris-A is a complete ironing table, which doesn’t require any supporting equipment for its operation, except for an
external power supply.
The machine features: a broad universal ironing board and a sleeve shape, both of which are padded, electrically heated
and equipped with a vacuum device, a garment tray, a control panel to adjust the board temperature and to operate the
different working units, a professional steam iron with built-in boiler, a water feeding pump and a tank, enabling to iron
several hours without having to refill the boiler with new water.
Thanks to its operation controlled by pedals on both sides, this very user-friendly and efficient ironing table is also
suitable for left-handers.
3 MACHINE IDENTIFICATION
A tag placed on one side of the machine indicates type, serial number, year of construction and the voltage of the
machine.
4 TECHNICAL FEATURES
TECHNICAL FEATURES
Power supply 230V – 1ph / 50 Hz
Power consumption 3 kW
Sound intensity level  < 70 dB(A)
Working temperature + 5  + 80 C
Working humidity 90 % max.
Storing temperature - 20  + 50 °C
Net dimension 1380 x 380 x 930 mm.
Net weight 42 Kg
Overall dimensions (packaging included) 1300 x 520 x 1020 mm
Gross weight (packaging included) 45 Kg
WARNING: The machine must not be supplied with different voltages than those indicated on the table.
 3
5 MACHINE COMPONENTS
The machine features the following main components:
Pos. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION Pos. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION
1 Z14H06 Sleeve shape joint 11 06D034 Water feeding hose
2 163472 Sleeve shape 12 163489 Board
3 163473 Sleeve shape plate 13 163480 Board plate
4 Z27P33 Sleeve shape padding 14 Z27P32 Board padding
5 534292 Antenna 15 163487 Frame Doris-A
6 25A001 Silicone pad for iron rest 16 173443 Tubular support for garment tray
7 163488 Rear panel 17 274208 Garment tray cloth
8 Z01S10 Steam iron mod. K 18 163484 Vacuum control pedal
9 165037 Water tank 19 163486 Bedplate
10 163485 Iron rest tray
1
3
19
18
15
4
16 6
13
17